
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 6 December 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman) Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
21 September 2016. 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


6. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

7. Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  (Pages 7 - 10)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive PwC’s verbal progress report summarising their internal audit work to 
date. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the internal audit progress 2016/17 verbal update. 
 
 

8. External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  (Pages 11 - 40)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To allow Members to consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. This 
includes comments on the external audit of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 consider the key issues raised in the Letter 
 
 

9. Corporate Fraud Team Update  (Pages 41 - 66)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the 
joint Corporate Fraud team including a progress report for quarter two of 2016-2017 
and to present members with the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy. 
 
Recommendations 
  
The meeting is recommended: 
             
1.1 To note the contents of the report 
 
1.2 To consider and endorse the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions 

Policy 



10. Quarter Two Risk Review 2016-17  (Pages 67 - 88)    
 
Report of Director - Strategy and Commissioning  
  
Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership risks during the second quarter of 2016/17. 
 
Recommendations 
         
The meeting is recommended:      
 
1.1 To review the full Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register for 

2016/17 and identify any issues for further consideration or referral to 
Executive. 

 
1.2 To note the risk exceptions highlighted and proposed actions. 
 
 

11. Q2 Treasury Management Report  (Pages 89 - 94)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2016/17 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the second quarter (Q2) Treasury Management 

Report. 
 
 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 95 - 96)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following reports contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 



individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

14. Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 97 - 98)    
 
 

15. Finance Improvement Plan - Update  (Pages 99 - 106)    
 
Exempt report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01295 227956 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections 
aaron.hetherington@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 227956  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 28 November 2016 
 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 21 September 2016 at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Ed Cooke, Internal Audit, PwC 
Neil Harris, Director Ernst Young (External Audit) 
Steve Bladen, Manager Ernest Young, (External Audit) 

 
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Hugo Brown 

 
 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members made the following general declarations of interest:  
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a board member of Graven Hill Village 
Development Company. 
 
 

21 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 September 2016 

  

 
 

22 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

23 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2016 were 
agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

24 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman referred to the informal briefing that had been arranged by the 
External Auditor and expressed his disappointment at the low number of 
attendees. He stressed the importance of the Committee having 
knowledgeable members and hoped that there would be continuity in 
membership going forward.  
 
The Chairman explained that further training would be arranged for the 
Committee and encouraged members to attend. 
 
 

25 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented to receive 
PwC’s (the council’s internal auditor) progress report summarising their 
internal audit work to date. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the 2016/17 Internal Audit progress report be noted. 
 
 

26 External Audit: Audit Results Report 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to allow Members to consider 
the Ernst and Young LLP Results Report. The report included comments on 
the external audit of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director, Ernst Young, thanked officers for their 
cooperation throughout the process and commented that he was pleased with 
the audit, which was substantially completed. It was expected that and 
“unqualified opinion” would be issued on the council’s accounts.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised the Committee that there had been a minor 
adjustment to the Cherwell District Council accounts as a result of a change to 
the Graven Hill accounts.  
 
In the course of the discussion, Members agreed that Executive be 
recommended to consider whether the Council’s financial interest in the 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 September 2016 

  

Graven Hill companies was adequately protected through their current 
arrangements for accounting and audit. 
 
With to regards to the overpayment of NNDR to the Government, the Director, 
Ernst Young, confirmed that this had been fully disclosed in the accounts and 
treated as an in year adjustment. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having been considered, the matters raised in the report be noted 

before approving the 2015/16 financial statements (subsequent agenda 
item). 
 

(2) That the adjustments to the financial statements set out in Ernst 
Young’s report (annex to the Minutes as set out in the Minute Book) be 
noted.  
 

(3) That the letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved. 
 

(4) That Executive be recommended to consider whether the Council’s 
financial interest in the Graven Hill companies is adequately protected 
through their current arrangements for accounting and audit. 

 
 

27 Statement of Accounts 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to obtain official sign-off by the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Chairman of Accounts, Audit and Risk 
Committee on the audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Finance Officer circulated an updated 
version of Section 13 (Group Accounts) of the accounts and referred to the 
consequential changes needed as a result of the changes in the Graven Hill 
accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the carry forward of revenue budget underspends from 2015/16 to 

2016/17 be approved. 
 

(2) That the updated balance on capital schemes which have slipped in 
2015/16 to be carried forward into the 2016/17 capital programme be 
approved. 
 

(3) That the amendments to the 2015/16 draft financial statements and the 
resultant statement of accounts be approved and authority be 
delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to finalise any 
necessary non-material amendments to the statement of accounts and 
the letter of representations prior to publication. 

 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 September 2016 

  

28 Changes to the Arrangements for Appointment of External Auditors  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which summarised the changes 
to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure of 
the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the 
conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Full Council be recommended to agree the recommendation of 

the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee to support the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in setting up a national Sector Led 
Body by indicating intention to “opt-in”,               

 
 

29 Corporate Fraud Team Update  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to provide members of the 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the joint Corporate 
Fraud team including a progress report for quarter one of 2016-2017 and 
feedback from recent Corporate Fraud awareness presentations. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the plans for a further fraud awareness session for elected 

members be endorsed. 
 
 

30 First Quarter Risk Review 2016-17 and revised Shared Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy  
 
The Director - Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report which updated 
the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership 
risks during the first quarter of 2016/17, to present the revised Risk & 
Opportunities Management Strategy and to report recommendations from the 
2015/16 Risk Audit. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having reviewed the full Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk 

Register for 2016/17, no issues be identified for further consideration or 
referral to Executive. 
 

(2) That the risk exceptions highlighted and proposed actions be noted. 
 

(3) That the impact of the EU referendum vote result and implications on 
existing or newly identified emerging risks be noted. 
 

(4) That the recommendations and actions arising from the 2015/16 Risk 
Audit be noted. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 September 2016 

  

(5) That the revised Risk and Opportunities Management Strategy for 
2016/17 be agreed. 

 
 

31 Quarter 1 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to receive information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2016/17 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Quarter 1 Treasury Management report be noted. 
 
 

32 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2016/17 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

33 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

34 Quarter 1 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 

35 Finance Improvement Plan - Update  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report to present the Finance 
Improvement Plan, which was an outcome of the KPMG Review of NNDR 
Overpayment report adopted by this Committee on 20th January 2016. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 21 September 2016 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made thus far in delivering the Finance Improvement 

Plan and the remaining actions be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

6 December 2016 
 

Internal Audit – Progress Report 2016/17 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive PwC’s verbal progress report summarising their internal audit work to 
date. 
 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              
 The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1  To note the internal audit progress 2016/17 verbal update. 
  
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Internal Audit undertakes its work in line with their Audit Plan issued in March 2016. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Internal Audit is on track to deliver its planned programme of work for the 2016/17 
year. 

 
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 The annual report and progress report summarise the progress of internal audit’s 

work. 
 
 

5.0 Consultation 
 

None  
  

 
 
 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1: Not applicable as this report is for information. However, members may 
wish to request further information from the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 

 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 
 

Comments checked by:  
George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager, 01295 221731 
george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from any outcome of this report. 

 

Comments checked by:  
Kevin Lane, Head of Law & Governance, 0300 0030107 
Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 
Risk Management Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report 

 
 Comments checked by: 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605  
edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 There are no equality and diversity issues arising directly from this report 
 

Comments checked by:  
Caroline French, Business Transformation Project Officer, 01295 221586  
caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  
 
   

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected 
 
All wards are affected 
 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Kevin.Lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
All corporate plan themes. 
 
Lead Councillor 
None 

 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.Sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

0300 003 0106 

 

mailto:Paul.Sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 

6 December 2016 
 

External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To allow Members to consider the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. This 
includes comments on the external audit of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 consider the key issues raised in the Letter 
 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Ernst Young’s l
[...]
o the scale fee will be required to reflect the additional procedures undertaken in relation to our consideration of the
external audit work undertaken on the subsidiary companies within the Council’s group boundary.  We have estimated that variation at £8,000 but
are currently assessing the extent of our costs in this area, and assessing whether, given the ongoing nature of the Council’s relationship with its
subsidiary companies, a re-basing of the scale fee is required.

We will write to you separately once we have concluded our discussions on this matter with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA Ltd).

We confirm we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the PSAA’s requirements.



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



Cherwell District Council 
 

 Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 

6 December 2016 
 

Corporate Fraud Team  Update  

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the 
joint Corporate Fraud team including a progress report for quarter two of 2016-2017 
and to present members with the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report 
 

1.2 To consider and endorse the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy 
 

  

2.0     Introduction 
 

2.1 This report is to update members on the joint Corporate Fraud Investigation team 
and the progress that has been made since the last report to this Committee. The 
report includes a summary of the perfo
[...]
es that haven’t been 
looked at by fraud, the entitlements team will decide on whether the penalty 
should apply based on their set criteria. 

 
3.7 Members of this committee are asked to consider and to endorse the updated 

policy. 
     
 

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and to endorse the new 

policy 
 
 
 



5.0 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation on the original business case took place with members of Joint 

Arrangement Steering Group and reports were received by Cabinet. 
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not to have an anti-fraud presence at each council. This would expose 
both councils to the risk of fraud and error, and this in turn may pose a risk to the 
public purse. 

 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
            
          There are no financial implications directly arising from this report 
 

Comments checked by: 
 Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer   

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
           This links to the Council’s priority of an accessible value for money council.  

 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
 



Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

A Corporate Fraud Business Plan 2016-2017 Q2 update 

B Corporate Fraud Prosecution and Sanctions policy 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Belinda Green (Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager)  

Contact 
Information 

Belinda Green 01327 322182 

beli
[...]
isations/valuation-office  

 

12.  Publicity 

 

12.01 Deterrence is a key component in tackling fraud, corruption and error.  

12.02 When the authority obtains a guilty outcome from prosecution action they have taken they will 

seek maximum publicity of the case. Thus sending a clear message that CDC and SNC will 

robustly protect taxpayers’ money and valuable resources. 

12.03 The Council will celebrate the successes of the CFT in protecting the public purse. 

 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/valuation-office




 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee   
 

6 December 2016 
 

Quarter Two Risk Review 2016-17  

 
Report of Director - Strategy and Commissioning  

 
This report is public 

 
  

Purpose of report  
 
To update the Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and 
Partnership risks during the second quarter of 2016/17. 
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Review the full Strategic, Corporate and Partnership Risk Register for 2016/17 
 and identify any issues for further consideration or referral to Executive. 
 
1.2 Note the risk exceptions highlighted and proposed actions. 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council details its approach to managing risk in its Risk and Opportunities 
Management Strategy and sets out the framework for managing risks of all types.  

 
2.2 Risks are reviewed on a quarterly basis, undertaken by the Accounts, Audit and 
 Risk Committee and Joint Management Team (JMT). This takes the form of 
 reviewing the strategic risk register. Operational risks are reviewed at 
 departmental level but can be escalated to the strategic risk register if required.   

 
Whilst a formal review is undertaken annually to refresh the strategic risk register 

 and identify any new or emerging risks or opportunities, risks may still be added at 
 any point during the year.   

 

2.3  Appendix 1 sets out the underlying principles which conti
[...]
aud 12 06 Sep 16

Shared S03 - Common - Capital Investment 06 06

Shared C05 - Common - Managing Data and Information 06 06 Jun 16

Shared C08 - Common - Safeguarding Children 05 05

CDC
P01 - CDC - Police and Crime Commissioner 

(PCC) (Thames Valley)
04 04

Appendix 4 - Risks compared to last quarter

Council
Last Quarter 

Jun 16
Rating

 This Quarter 

Sep 16
Rating Change

Risk 

rating 

last 
changed

Last Quarter 

Total

0 29 2 1 32

This Quarter 

Total

2 28 2 32

Change 

Total

2 26 3 1 32

Count Summaries





Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

6 December 2016 
 

Q2 Treasury Management Report 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

Appendix 1 is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
Local Government Act 1972  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for 2016/17 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the contents of the second quarter (Q2) Treasury Management Report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 As part of the Council’s investment strategy and governance arrangements this 
committee considers the investment performance to date and compliance with the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy with regard to counterparties being used. 
 

2.2 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management approved by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and adopted in full by the Council in 
2004, requires that a Treasury Management Strategy is produced prior to the 
beginning of the financial year to which it relates.  
 

2.3 The Treasury Management Strategy is the cornerstone of proper treasury 
management, and is central to the operation, management reporting and 
performance assessment. The new annual strategy for Cherwell District Council 
was approved at f
[...]
ard.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.french@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

Links to all elements of Corporate Plan 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

None 
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 - 
EXEMPT 

Schedule of In-house investments per category and banking 
group. 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer 

Contact 
Information 

Paul.sutton@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee
Work Programme 2016/17

Date Agenda Items

30 November Internal Audit Progress Report

External Audit Annual Audit Letter

Corporate Fraud Q2

Corporate Risk Q2

Treasury Management Q2

Finance Improvement Plan - Follow-up

25 January Internal Audit Progress Report

External Audit Progress Report and Annual Certification of Grants Claims

Treasury Management Strategy

31 March Internal Audit Progress Report and Audit Plan

External Audit Audit Plan

Corporate Fraud Q3

Corporate Risk Q3

Treasury Management Q3
















	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17
	8 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Appendix 1 Annual Audit Letter

	9 Corporate Fraud Team Update
	Appendix A  updated Q2 Business plan
	Appendix B Prosecution and Sanction Policy 2016

	10 Quarter Two Risk Review 2016-17
	Appendix 1 - Underlying Risk Management Principles
	Appendix 2 - Risk Exceptions (CDC)
	Appendix 3 - Full Corporate Risk Register (CDC) v2
	Appendix 4 - High Level Risk Summary  (CDC) v3

	11 Q2 Treasury Management Report
	12 Work Programme
	14 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix
	15 Finance Improvement Plan - Update
	Appendix A - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 6 December 2016 at   
6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  

Councillor Ian Corkin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Chris Dickens 
Steve Bladen 
 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

Belinda Green, Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Ed Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 
Natasha Clark, Interim Democratic and Elections Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

36 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members made the following general declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Ian Corkin, declaration, as a board member of Graven Hill Village 
Development Company. 
 
 

37 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

38 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

39 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 September 2016 
were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

41 Internal Audit - Progress Report 2016/17  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which presented to receive 
PwC’s verbal progress report summarising their internal audit work to date. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That internal audit progress 2016/17 verbal update be noted. 
 
 

42 External Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/16  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to allow Members to consider 
the Ernst and Young LLP Annual Audit Letter. The report included comments 
on the external audit of the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the key issues in the External 

Audit: Annual Audit Letter 2015/2016 be noted. 
 
 

43 Corporate Fraud Team Update  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which provided members of 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee with an update on the joint Corporate 
Fraud team including a progress report for quarter two of 2016-2017 and to 
present members with the updated Joint Sanctions and Prosecutions Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That, having given due consideration, the updated Joint Sanctions and 

Prosecutions Policy be endorsed.  
 
 

44 Quarter Two Risk Review 2016-17  
 
The Director of Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report to update the 
Committee on the management of Strategic, Corporate and Partnership risks 
during the second quarter of 2016/17. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the Full Strategic, Corporate and 

Partnership Risk Register for 2016/17 was reviewed. 
 
(2)  That the risk exceptions highlighted and proposed actions be noted. 
 
 

45 Q2 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report to provide members information 
on the treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2016/17 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the second quarter (Q2) Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 
 

46 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered its work programme for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 

47 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of the Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

48 Q2 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendix  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 6 December 2016 

  

 
49 Finance Improvement Plan - Update  

 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report to present the Finance 
Improvement Plan, which is an outcome of the KPMG Review of NNDR 
Overpayment report adopted by this Committee on 20 January 2016. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That John Cornett, KPMG, who presented the KPMG report into the 

overpayment of NNDR to the Government in December 2015, be 
invited to attend the January 2016 meeting of the Committee to review 
progress against the Finance Improvement Plan.  

 
(3) That, subject to the agreement of KPMG, it be noted that the Chief 

Finance Officer would submit a report to the March meeting of the 
Committee regarding the on-going implementation of the Finance 
Improvement Plan.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


